CI TY O F MARYSVILLE Marysville, Washington

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF CREDIT CARDS FOR PAYMENTS MADE TO THE CITY AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 2084

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2084 authorized the City to accept VISA and Mastercard credit and debit cards for the payment of City fees and charges; and

WHEREAS, City customers may benefit by having additional credit and debit card choices; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marysville recognizes the benefit to our customers by extending the service of accepting various credit cards and debit cards through a service provider,

NOWTHEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Marysville that the City will accept VISA and Mastercard credit cards and debit cards for payment of City fees and charges.

Be it further resolved that it is the policy of the City to accept other credit and debit cards if the City Finance Director determines that it is in the best interest of the City to accept such cards.

Be it further resolved that the City Finance Director is authorized to adopt procedures for the implementation of this policy and to establish limitations and conditions for acceptance of credit and debit card payments as are in the best interest of the City.

Be it further resolved that Resolution No. 2084 is repealed.

Passed by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this day of , 2016.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE

By_____ Jon Nehring, Mayor

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION -1

By_____ April O'Brien, Deputy City Clerk

Approved as to form:

By_____ Jon Walker, City Attorney

CC: Finance orig: File

CITY OF MARYSVILLE Marysville, Washington

RESOLUTION NO. 2084

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF CREDIT CARDS FOR PAYMENTS MADE TO THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marysville recognizes the benefit to our customers by extending the service of accepting VISA and MASTERCARD credit cards and debit cards through a service provider,

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Marysville that the City will accept VISA and MASTERCARD credit cards and debit cards for payment of City fees and charges. Be it further resolved that the City Finance Director shall be authorized to adopt procedures for the implementation of this policy and to establish limitations and conditions for acceptance of credit and debit card payments as are in the best interest of the City.

PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this $2 \varepsilon^{\frac{1}{2}}$ day of $2 \varepsilon^{\frac{1}{2}}$, 2002.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE By Denic Wanig

MAYOR

Attest erry Becker CITY CLERK

Approved as to from:

By Arantit. Weed CITY ATTORNEY